
 

 

 
 
Dear Mrs O’Reilly,  
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request - Internal Review (ID: 12180)    
 
I write in response to your request dated 29th September 2017 for an internal review of the 
handling of your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) on account that 
you did not agree that some information was withheld from you under the  Freedom of Information 
Act. 
 
I have reviewed your original request and subsequent response that has been sent to you, and am 
now able to provide you with a response to your internal review request.  
 
Your original request dated 24th August 2017 was:  
The job description for the SEN manager Mr Gerwyn Loosley along with roles and responsibilities. 
Please also list any targets or objectives associated with this role. The job description for the Head 
of ALN, Inclusion and Wellbeing  Mrs Gillian Evans along with roles and responsibilities. Please 
also list any targets and objectives associated with this role. 
 
Our Response dated 22nd September 2017:  
The Authority has given consideration to the questions you have raised and the information you 
are seeking, and our response is outlined below:  
 

1. ‘Please also list any targets and objectives associated with this role’  
 

The Authority believes that this information should not be disclosed on account that the 
information requested is exempt under s.40(2) (Personal Information) of the Freedom of 
Information Act. Please see attached the refusal notice which explains the exemptions applied 
which confirms the Authority’s position in this regard. 
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Having reviewed the original request and response, I can confirm that the Authority have already 
supplied all of the information that you requested on the SEN Manager and Head of ALN roles. 
 

Targets and objectives are set during the annual performance review process but these are 
personal to the post-holder and remain on file on a confidential basis between the post-holder and 
line manager(s) for a specified period of time. The Authority therefore withheld the information 
regarding targets and objectives under Section 40(2) of the FOIA as it was deemed to be personal 
information.  
 
I am of the view that the exemption applied (Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000) 
should be maintained for the reasons provided previously. Please be aware that Section 40 is an 
absolute exemption and therefore does not require a public interest test. 
 

I hope that this now answers your request fully. 
 
I can advise that you are able to refer the matter to the Information Commissioner’s Office if you 
feel that my response is unsatisfactory. Their details are as follows: 
 
Information Commissioner’s Office – Wales 
2nd Floor, Churchill House 
Churchill Way 
Cardiff 
CF10 2HH 
 
 
Kind Regards 
 

 
 
Alun Williams 
Pennaeth Cefnogi Polisi 
Head of Policy Support   



 

 

Refusal Notice – Section 40(2) Freedom of Information Act 2000 
 
Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 provides that: 
 

“(2) Any information to which a request for information relates is also exempt information if—  
 

(a) it constitutes personal data which do not fall within subsection (1), and  
 

(b) either the first or the second condition below is satisfied.  
 

(3) The first condition is—  
 

(a) in a case where the information falls within any of paragraphs (a) to (d) of the definition 
of “data” in section 1(1) of the [1998 c. 29.] Data Protection Act 1998, that the disclosure of 
the information to a member of the public otherwise than under this Act would contravene—  

 
(i) any of the data protection principles, or…” 

 
In this case we believe that disclosure of the information would result in a breach of the first data 
protection principle, as stated in the Data Protection Act 1998 (the DPA): 
 

Personal data shall be processed fairly and lawfully and, in particular, shall not be processed 
unless—  

 
(a) at least one of the conditions in Schedule 2 is met, and  

 
(b) in the case of sensitive personal data, at least one of the conditions in Schedule 3 is also 
met”. 

The information that you have requested is sensitive personal data, therefore, for the processing 
to be fair and lawful it must meet at least one of the conditions in Schedule 2 and one of the 
conditions in Schedule 3 of the DPA.  In this case, we do not believe that any of the Schedule 3 
conditions are applicable to the processing (i.e. the disclosure) of the sensitive personal data in 
question, which leads us to conclude that it would be unlawful to disclose the information 
requested.  

As a result, we are refusing the elements of your request relating to targets and objectives 
associated with the posts on account that these are deemed to be personal data, and therefore we 
are refusing the elements of your request under section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000. 
 
This exemption is not subject to the public interest test. 
 
17th October 2017 
 
 


